book value per share of our common stock after the offering. Pro forma net tangible book value represents the amount of our total tangible assets
reduced by our total liabilities, after giving effect to the conversion of preferred stock and convertible subordinated notes. Tangible assets equal
our total assets less goodwill and intangible assets. Pro forma net tangible book value per share represents our pro forma net tangible book value
divided by the number of shares of common stock outstanding after giving effect to the conversion of preferred stock and convertible
subordinated notes. As of June 30, 2009, our pro forma net tangible book value was $7.0 million and our pro forma net tangible book value per
share was $0.40.

   After giving effect to the sale of 5,000,000 shares of common stock in the offering at a public offering price of $5.50 per share, our adjusted
pro forma net tangible book value as of June 30, 2009 would have been $37.3 million, or $1.64 per share. This represents an immediate increase
in pro forma net tangible book value of $1.24 per share to existing stockholders and immediate dilution of $3.86 per share to new investors
purchasing shares in the offering. The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Public offering price per share $5.50
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of June 30,
2009 $0.40
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share
attributable to new investors $1.24

Adjusted pro forma net tangible book value per share after the
offering $1.64

Dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investors $3.86

   The information above is as of June 30, 2009 and excludes the following:

�
2,539,828 shares of our common stock issuable upon the exercise of options outstanding as of June 30, 2009 with a weighted
average exercise price of $16.78 per share; and

�
773,442 shares of our common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding warrants as of June 30, 2009, with a weighted
average exercise price of $9.72 per share.

   Our adjusted pro forma net tangible book value after the offering, and the dilution to new investors in the offering, will change from the
amounts shown above if the underwriters' over-allotment option is exercised.

[…]

our pro forma as adjusted results of operations for the year ended December 31, 2008, as if the acquisition of AEM had
occurred on January 1, 2008.

   For purposes of the Management Discussion and Analysis section, our pro forma results of operations for the six months ended June 30,
2008 and twelve months ended December 31, 2008 are shown as if the acquisition of AEM had occurred on January 1, 2008. None of the pro
forma results of operations have been adjusted for this offering.

   Our pro forma results are not necessarily indicative of what actually would have occurred if the acquisition had been consummated, and this
offering had been completed, on the dates indicated, nor are they necessarily indicative of our future operating results.

   Our pro forma consolidated statement of earnings should be read in conjunction with the Lime Energy consolidated financial statements
and the AEM consolidated financial statements and their accompanying notes included elsewhere in this prospectus.

25

Edgar Filing: LIME ENERGY CO. - Form 424B4

31

Table of Contents

Lime Energy Co.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2008

Lime
Energy Co.
Historical

Applied
Energy

Management
Pro forma

Adjustments Pro forma
Revenue $ 8,624,744 $ 10,136,672 $ � $ 18,761,416
Cost of sales 7,688,012 8,401,213 � 16,089,225

Gross Profit 936,732 1,735,459 � 2,672,191
Selling, general and administrative 6,821,421 4,205,968 � 11,027,389
Amortization of intangibles 381,666 � 881,825(a) 1,263,491

Operating Loss (6,266,355) (2,470,509) (881,825) (9,618,689)

Other Income (Expense)
Interest income 57,125 � � 57,125
Interest expense (918,102) (222,079) (491,912)(b) (1,632,093)

Total other expense (860,977) (222,079) (491,912) (1,574,968)

Net loss from continuing operations (7,127,332) (2,692,588) (1,373,737) (11,193,657)
Loss from discountined operations (1,636,630) � � (1,636,630)

Net loss $ (8,763,962) $ (2,692,588) $ (1,373,737) $(12,830,287)

Preferred dividends � � � �

Net Loss Available to Stockholders $ (8,763,962) $ (2,692,588) $ (1,373,737) $(12,830,287)

Basic and diluted loss per common
share from continuing operations $ (0.91) $ � $ � $ (1.29)
Discontinued operations (0.21) � � (0.19)

Basic and Diluted Net Loss Per
Common Share $ (1.12) $ � $ � $ (1.48)

Weighted Average Common Shares
Outstanding 7,838,010 � 853,200(c) 8,691,210

26

Edgar Filing: LIME ENERGY CO. - Form 424B4

32

Table of Contents

Lime Energy Co.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2008

Lime
Energy Co.
Historical

Applied
Energy

Management
Pro forma

adjustments Pro forma
Revenue $ 54,975,084 $ 10,136,672 $ � $ 65,111,756
Cost of sales 43,281,049 8,401,213 � 51,682,262

Gross Profit 11,694,035 1,735,459 � 13,429,494
Selling, general and administrative 18,100,309 4,205,968 � 22,306,277
Amortization of intangibles 1,568,107 � 561,397(d) 2,129,504

Operating Loss (7,974,381) (2,470,509) (561,397) (11,006,287)

Other Income (Expense)
Interest income 87,084 � � 87,084
Interest expense (2,668,420) (222,079) (589,818)(e) (3,480,317)

Total other expense (2,581,336) (222,079) (589,818) (3,393,233)

Net loss from continuing operations (10,555,717) (2,692,588) (1,151,215) (14,399,520)
Loss from discountined operations (2,479,809) � � (2,479,809)

Net loss $(13,035,526) $ (2,692,588) $(1,151,215) $(16,879,329)

Preferred dividends (288,014) � � (288,014)

Net Loss Available to Stockholders $(13,323,540) $ (2,692,588) $(1,151,215) $(17,167,343)

Basic and diluted loss per common
share from continuing operations $ (1.29) $ � $ � $ (1.66)
Discontinued operations $ (0.30) $ � $ � $ (0.28)

Basic and Diluted Net Loss Per
Common Share $ (1.59) $ � $ � $ (1.94)

Weighted Average Common Shares
Outstanding 8,381,697 � 453,766(c) 8,835,463

27

Edgar Filing: LIME ENERGY CO. - Form 424B4

33

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(a)
To record six months of amortization expense related to the AEM's identifiable intangible assets assuming the business combination
occurred as of January 1, 2008.

(b)
To record six months of interest on borrowings under the Company's line of credit used to fund the cash portion of the acquisition of
$4.0 million and a $2 million equity infusion into AEM.

(c)
Represents shares of Lime Energy Co. common stock issued as consideration to the sellers of AEM.